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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


County of Richland 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 


vs. 


LATOYA RIVERS, 


DEFENDANT, 


BEFORE: 


GENERAL SESSIONS 


2021-GS-40-04393 


TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD 


May 8, 2023 
Columbia, South Carolina 


THE HONORABLE MICHAEL NETTLES, JUDGE. 


APPEARANCES: 


KEITH TAYLOR, ASSISTANT SOLICITOR 
Attorney for the State 


ROBERT FORNEY, ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 
Attorney for the Defendant 


KAREN AMBROZIAK 
Official Court Reporter 
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C O N T E N T S 


INDEX OF EXHIBITS: 


(There were no exhibits introduced.) 


INDEX OF WITNESSES: 


(There were no witnesses called.) 
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LATOYA RIVERS, after being duly sworn, 


testified as follows: 


THE COURT: Yes, sir. Do you represent Ms. Rivers? 


MR. FORNEY: I do, Your Honor. 


3 


THE COURT: Have you explained to her the offense of 


assault and battery in the first degree, the elements of 


the defense and potential defenses and her Constitutional 


Rights? 


MR. FORNEY: I have, Your Honor. 


THE COURT: How does she wish to plead? 


MR. FORNEY: Guilty, Your Honor. 


THE COURT: Do you agree with her decision to do so? 


MR. FORNEY: I do. 


THE COURT: Do you feel if called upon to do so the 


State could prove her guilty beyond a reasonable doubt? 


MR. FORNEY: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Ms. Rivers, are you under the influence 


of any drugs or alcohol here today? 


THE DEFENDANT: No, sir. 


THE COURT: Are you experiencing any kind of physical 


or mental treatment problem that would prevent you from 


understanding what's going on here today? 


THE DEFENDANT: No. 


THE COURT: Pay very close attention. 


MR. TAYLOR: May it please the Court, Keith Taylor 
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for the State. Standing before you is Ms. Latoya Denise 


Rivers represented by Mr. Robert Forney of the Public 


Defender's Office. 


She is here to plead guilty today to assault and 


battery first degree. In exchange for this guilty plea, 
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the State will be silent on sentencing and will dismiss an 


attempted felony DUI great bodily injury with result. 


This matter is on the trial docket for the week of 


May 15th, 2023. 


Would you like me to go into the factual recitation, 


Your Honor? 


THE COURT: Yes. 


MR. TAYLOR: This incident occurred on January 4th, 


2021, in Richland County at approximately 6:00 a.m. Both 


the defendant and the victim, who is present in the white 


suit up there, Your Honor, Ms. Campbell, have children 


with the same man, Ms. Etrell Simmons. 


The victim, Ms. Campbell, was at Mr. Simmons' 


apartment that morning to conduct a child custody 


exchange, which is at 508 Longtown Road in Columbia in 


Richland County. Defendant Rivers initially came to that 


incident location, Mr. Simmons' residence while the victim 


was inside the apartment and banged on the door and then 


left. 


Ms. Campbell and Mr. Simmons thinking the defendant 
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had gone went outside to complete the custody exchange. 


While they were outside, Defendant Rivers turned, saw the 


victim by her vehicle where she was placing the car seat 


in the car. 


It was only Ms. Campbell out by the car at this 


point. The defendant then ran her car into Ms. Campbell 


pinning her between her car, a white Crown Vic, and the 


defendant's car while shouting. The victim, who was 


wedged between these two vehicles, then pulls out a pistol 


and fires three shots into the windshield of the 


defendant's --


THE COURT: Who fired the shots? 


MR. TAYLOR: The victim did. 


THE COURT: Okay. 


MR. TAYLOR: And three shots into the windshield of 


the vehicle. One of the bullets hits the defendant in the 


cheek and comes out the back of her neck. Somehow it is 


purely a flesh wound. Then the defendant, after this 


happens, pulls her car out and leaves. 


The defendant, after fleeing the scene, was later 


located at Prisma Health Richland County here in Richland 


County with a gunshot wound to her face. The defendant 


was very belligerent in the hospital with hospital staff 


and law enforcement and was very intoxicated. Her BAC was 


point 177. She was charged with attempted murder and 
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felony DUI great bodily injury. 


THE COURT: Was the victim charged? 


MR. TAYLOR: No, sir. No, sir. The victim had to 


undergo several surgeries on her leg stemming from this 


incident. She is here. As I said earlier, she is 


present. I believe she wants to make a statement. 


THE COURT: I'll hear from her after we finish the 


colloquy. 


MR. TAYLOR: Yes, sir, of course. 


THE COURT: Are those facts true, Ms. Rivers? 


THE DEFENDANT: (There was no response). 


MR. FORNEY: He asked you a question. 


THE DEFENDANT: No. 


THE COURT: You need to answer up. 


THE DEFENDANT: Sir? 


THE COURT: Are those facts true? 


THE DEFENDANT: Not all of them. 


THE COURT: All right. Well, were you, indeed, 


drinking that night? 
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THE DEFENDANT: No, I didn't drink until after I got 


back home. I didn't go straight to the hospital. I went 


home. 


THE COURT: Okay. 


THE DEFENDANT: And I didn't go to the hospital until 


about 7:30, eight o'clock. 
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THE COURT: Did you, indeed, pin the victim against 


her car with your car? Did you hit her? 


THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 


THE COURT: All right. Are you, indeed, guilty of 


assault and battery first degree? 


THE DEFENDANT: Yeah. 


THE COURT: All right. Are you satisfied with your 


lawyer? 


THE DEFENDANT: (Nods in the affirmative.) Yes. 


THE COURT: Do you understand by pleading guilty 


you're giving up your right to a jury trial? You 


understand that, don't you? 


THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 


THE COURT: Has anybody promised you 


pressured you, mistreated you in any way, 


an effort to get you to plead guilty here 


THE DEFENDANT: No. 


THE COURT: Has it been your decision 


guilty? 


THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 


THE COURT: Are you, indeed, guilty? 


THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 


anything or 


shape or form 


today? 


to plead 


THE COURT: Have you understood all my questions? 


THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Have your answers been truthful? 
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in 
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Do you understand that you have ten days 


to appeal any decision I might render here today? 


THE DEFENDANT: Yes. 


THE COURT: Based on your testimony, I find there's a 


substantial factual basis for your plea, that your 


decision was freely and voluntarily entered into, 


knowingly and intelligent with the consent of competent 


counsel with whom you say you're satisfied. I'll accept 


your plea and will be glad to hear from the victim at this 


time? 


MR. TAYLOR: Yes, sir. 


THE VICTIM: I'm Ruthie Campbell, the victim. 


THE COURT: I'm going to ask that you speak up just a 


little bit so I can hear you. 


THE VICTIM: I'm Ruthie Campbell, the victim. This 


situation has impacted me and my kids in a major way. 


I've had two major surgeries and I'm on my third knee 


surgery. 


I lost my job because I can't stand for long periods 


of time. I was a general manager making 55,000 a year. 


I'm a single mother of three kids. My kids solely do 


depend on me. These injuries messed me up mentally, 


physically and financially. 


It's like I'm being harassed even after the incident, 
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so when I go outside my door, I feel like people are 


waiting to harm me. My kids are scared because my kids 


have been threatened. I'm just here to make sure justice 


gets served on me and my children. 


These surgeries total is, like, $80,000. And for me 


to be 34, it's a lot of stuff I can't do physically with 


the injuries caused to both my legs. 


THE COURT: All right. I'll be glad to hear from the 


defense. 


MR. FORNEY: Thank you, Your Honor. May it please 


the Court. As you can see, Ms. Rivers is very emotional 


before you here today. She is the mother of five. She's 


currently eight months pregnant. She's working 40 hours a 


week right now as a shift leader at McDonald's right next 


to this courthouse. 


On the day of this incident, she almost lost her 


life. If that bullet had been a fraction, just a little 


bit -- if its course had just been a little bit different, 


gone into her neck or her head, God forbid, she wouldn't 


be standing here today. 


She learned a very hard lesson from this experience 


and I am asking, Your Honor, for probation. I'm asking 


you to take into account that she does not have a 


significant prior record. 


The State can recite that at the appropriate time, 
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but my review of it shows a DUI and a public disorderly 


from 2017 and that's the extent of it. At the age of 30, 


that's the extent of her runs-ins with the law. 


She did get a DUS charge since these charges have 


been pending, but nothing like the incident that brings us 


here today. It is far outside her character what happened 


between her and Ms. Campbell. 


I don't know the extent of Ms. Campbell's injuries. 


I do know that the emergency room records I was given by 


the State say that she had a contusion, that she did not 


have a break to her leg or her hip. And I have not seen 


records about these surgeries. 


Ms. Rivers is begging for your mercy, Your Honor. 


She would be an excellent candidate for probation, and I 


have nothing else to say. 


Do you want to say anything, Ms. Rivers? 


THE DEFENDANT: No. 


THE COURT: Let me ask the victim's advocate, have 


you confirmed the operations that she has undergone? 


THE VICTIM: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: I'm asking the victim's advocate. 


THE VICTIM: Oh, I'm sorry. 


VICTIM ADVOCATE: Based on what I've been informed by 


the victim, she has had operations, yes, Your Honor. 


That's what I've been explained, the victim had explained 
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to me. Your Honor, she indicates she does have scars from 


the surgery on her knee now. 


THE COURT: All right. Ms. Rivers, on indictment 


2021-GS-40-04393, assault and battery first degree, your 


lawyer has done a very fine job on your behalf negotiating 


this plea arrangement. 


The sentence of the Court is on assault and battery 


first degree that you be committed to the State Department 


of Corrections for a period of ten years, provided upon 


the service of six years, the balance suspended to one 


year probation, addiction treatment unit while you're 


there, random drug and alcohol testing and substance abuse 


while you're on probation. Good luck to you. 


(Whereupon, the proceedings were concluded.) 
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER: 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


COUNTY OF RICHLAND 


12 


I, Karen Ambroziak, Official Court Reporter for the 


5th Judicial Circuit of the State of South Carolina, do 


hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and 


complete Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and 


evidence introduced in the trial of the captioned case, 


relative to appeal, in the Court of General Sessions for 


Richland County, South Carolina, on the 8th day of May, 


2023. 


November 6, 2023 


Karen Ambroziak, RPR 
Circuit Court Reporter 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) 
) 


COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) 
INDICTMENT 


At a Court of General Sessions, convened on t,Jo.JUl'larlt, , 2021, the 


Grand Jurors of Richland County present upon their oath: 


ATTEMPTED MURDER 


That Latoya Denise Rivers did in Richland County on or about January 4, 


2021, did with the intent to kill, attempt to kill Brittany Campbell with malice 


aforethought, either expressed or implied. All in violation of SC Code of 


Laws§ 16-3-29 (1976, as amended). 


Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the 


statute in such case made and provided. 


B~ CITOR 
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.. 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
} 


) 


IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 


COUNTY OF Richland 


STATE 
vs. INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2021 ·GS· 40 • 04393 


Latoya Denise Rivers 
AKA: ) 
Race: BLACK Sex: F Age: _ __ 3_0 __ ) 
DOB: - -- SS#:: ) 


Address: 
___ ) 


City, State, Zip: Columbia, SC 29201 ) 
) DL#: SID#: 


) 


•cDLYes □No□ CMVYes D No D HazmatYes 0No0 


A/W#: 
Date of Offense: 
S.C. Code§ 
CDRCode#: 


2021A4010200045 
1/4/2021 
16-03-0029 
3410 


SENTENCE SHEET 


In dlsposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was 0 CONVICTED OF or 0 PLEADS 


TO: Assault & Battery 1st degree 


in violation of§ 16-03-600(c)(1 ) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 3412 


~ NON-VIOLENT 0 VIOLENT 0 SERIOUS 0 MOST SERIOUS 0 Mandatory GPS 0 §17-25--45 


(CSC w/minor 1st or CSC w/minor 3rd) 


The charge is: D As Indicted, Lesser Included 
Offense, D Defendant Waives X (def.'s .initials) 


Presentment to Grand Jury. ---


The plea is: l!.]Wlthout Nego~ations or Recommendation, D Negotiated Sentence, 
ATTEST: ~ • ~ 


0 Recommendation by the State. 


d~~c~~~4k --r-r aic>.,: eith SC Bar# fendarr Forney, Robert 
SC101923 
SC Bar# 


WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to the ~ t& Department of Correction, D County Detention Center, 


for a determinate term of _j{?__ days/month({§.i;)nme Servad 


and/or to pay a fine of$ ___ ; provided that upon the service of 


.,DY0utt1ful Offender Act not to exceed __years 


-'e, days/month~ e Served and or payment 


of$ ___ ; plus costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for I 
mont~ nd subject to South CaroHna Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of 
proba~ ich are incorporated by reference. 


The sentence shall run 
0 CONCURRENT or □CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: 


D The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by 
SCDOC. ____ days/months 


0 To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing. 


O The Defendant Shall be Released from County Detention Center. 


Pursuant to 1 B U.S.C. § 922 and§ 16-25•30 it is unlawful for a person convicted of a violation of§ 16·25·20 or 
§ 16-25-65 {Domestic Violence) to ship, transport, posseH, or receive a firearm or ammunition. 
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STATE VS. _ ____ L_at_o.a...ya_ D_en_is_e_R_i_ve_rs _ ___ INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2021 - GS - 40 - 04393 


SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 


D PTUP after _____ months/years 
And Other Tenns Listed Below: 


✓ Substance Abuse Counseling D Completion of GED ~ andom Drug/Alcohol Testing 


O Attend Voe. Rehab. or Job Corp D No Contact with Victim D Domestic Violence Intervention Program 


D Mental Health Counseling D May serve W/E 
beginning: 


D Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code§ 23-3-430 D Public Service Employment __ days/hours 


D Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code§ 17-25-135. 


O Other: ,,4rtJ 


□ RESTITUTION: O Deferred 


plus 20% fee: 


D Def. Waives Hearing 


___ $ 


D Ordered 


Total: $ ----
Payment Terms: ---------------□ Set t>y SCDPPPS 


Reclpfent: 


.. Fine: $ 
Fine may be pd. In equal, consecutive weekly/monthly pmts. of $ 
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) 


_ _ ___ Beginning 


§14-1-211(A){1) (Conv. Surcharge) 
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge) 
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) 
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) 
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) 
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) 
§34-11-?0(b)and(c), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) 
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Tes1 Fee) 
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) 
3% to County (if paid In installments) 
0 Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, Proviso requires $500 be paid to Clerk 


during probation and shall be collected before any other fees. 
D § 17-3-30(8) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund 


Clerk of Court/ Deputy Cleric 
Court Reporter: 


SCCA/217 (0712021) 


ding Judge: 
Code: 


ence Dale: 


$100 
$100 
$12 
$25 
$25 
$150 
$41 
$50 
$40/ea 
TBD 


$ 


$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 


$500 $ 57)/), ov 
TBD $ 


~ - $ {itj3,1S-


~ 
Page 2of 2 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) 


The State of South Carolina, 


vs. 


Latoya Denise Rivers, 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


________ Defendant.) 


IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 
Warrant Number(s): 2021A4010200044 


2021A4010200045 


-r;~ 


TO: ASSISTANT SOLICITOR KEITH TAYLOR: c-,::o en 
• 0 CJ' 


I (11) -~ 
YOU Wll,L PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon docketing by the Clerk of Court, collllSel 


will move before this Court for an Order reconsidering a previously entered sentence. 


Ms. Latoya Rivers pleaded guilty to a single coW1t of Assault and Battezy First Degree without a 


sentencing recommendation from the State. Ms. Rivers accepted responsibility for an incident in 


January 4, 2021 where she injured Ms. Brittany Campbell with her car. Though the Assistant Solicitor 


did not recommend any particular sentence, Ms. Campbell asked the court for prison time. In support of 


this request, Ms. Campbell stated she had to have three surgeries fur injuries to her knees sustained 


from the incident on January 4, 2021. At that time, Ms. Rivers' collllSel was aware of no such claim and 


had only reviewed emergency room records fur Ms. Campbell. Those records diagnosed Ms. Campbell 


with a contusion to her right thigh and hip. At the request of the Court, Mr. Taylor produced recent 


medical records which do support Ms. Campbell's claims that she had surgery since the incident. 


However, these records also note multiple times that "degenerative changes" are present in Ms. 


Campbell's knees. Defense coW1SCI submits that further review is needed to determine the extent and 


cause of Ms. Campbell's injuries. 


In addition, Ms. Rivers intended for her Mother and several other family members to offer 


I 
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mitigation at her plea. These family members intended to testify regarding the potential impact a prison 


sentence would have. Many of them arrived a few minutes after the sentence was issued. In addition to 


the reasons listed above, defense counsel respectfully asks the Court to conduct another sentencing 


hearing. 


Columbia, South Carolina 


\ H, 
This_£_ day of May, 2023 


Rob Forney 101923 
Attorney for Defendant 


Richland County Public Defender's Office 
P.O.Box 192 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202 
(803) 765-2592 
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I N D E X 


(There were no witnesses called} 


E X H I B I T S 


(There were no exhibits submitted} 
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P R O C E E D I N G S 


THE COURT: Is everybody present? 


MS. SWEATMAN: I believe so, Your Honor. My name is 


Deyaska Spencer Sweatman. I'm here to give testimony on 


behalf of a witness that was present the day of his 


incident, Edrell Simmons. 


THE COURT: All right. This is a motion to reconsider 


a sentence; is that correct? 


MR. FORNEY: That's correct, Your Honor. It's my 


motion. 


THE COURT: I'll be glad to hear from you. 


3 


MR. FORNEY: Thank you, Your Honor. May it please the 


Court. I'm just going to pan a.round quickly and show the 


Court who's here in support of Latoya today. There is a 


newborn child in the room, so I apologize if we're disrupted 


at all. 


We filed this motion today because there were multiple 


people who wanted to be present at the plea that could not 


make it. Got caught by a train, arrived a few minutes late 


after the sentence had already been entered. That was part 


of the reason. A couple of them do want to address Your 


Honor at the appropriate time. 


The other reason was the statements made by Ms. 


Campbell about her continuing treatment and care for some 


knee injuries that I hadn't had an opportunity to review the 
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medical records for. I have had an opportunity to review 


those medical records and I can get into that at the 


appropriate time, also. 


4 


We're here asking, begging, too, that Latoya be let out 


of prison. Latoya has had to give birth in prison. Her 


newborn daughter, Faith, is in the room with me. I'll get 


to get closer to her than she will for the next few years 


and that's a shame. 


I've spoke with Ms. Rivers extensively in the 


intervening weeks since the plea and she's told me some 


troubling things about her status there. She's currently 


being held on 23-hour lockdown because she's choosing to 


pump milk for her child. That means she's not eligible for 


good time credit. It means she's not eligible for any of 


the other rehabilitative programs in the Department of 


Corrections. And it means that she is let out of the tiny 


room once a day. 


She's, basically, being put in the position of having 


to choose between prolonging her sentence and feeding her 


child. Now, there are other options to feed her child, but 


I think most experts would agree that breast milk from the 


mother is the best. 


In speaking to the family, all six of her children are 


in care of her mother, Tracy, at the moment. All six of 


those children are under ten. They need their mom. What 
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Ms. Ervin made clear to me is that she hasn't received any 


of this milk that the Department of Corrections should have 


been collecting from Mr. Rivers. It's not an ideal state of 


affairs by any stretch. You know, this child is not getting 


what she needs in terms of care or material from Ms. Rivers 


and that doesn't help anyone. 


I know that part of the criminal justice is vindication 


of the victim and I, certainly, would never try to sway this 


Court from doing that. I don't believe that the interest of 


justice is served by continuing to hold Ms. Rivers in 


prison. I believe that she has a limited prior record and 


is an excellent candidate for probation. 


In terms of Ms. Campbell's injuries, I don't know if 


you want to hear from her first or hear from the State. I 


can get into that now or later. 


THE COURT: You know, it's been a while since this 


matter was before me. I'm going to ask the State to briefly 


state their position and the facts that bring us here today. 


MR. TAYLOR: Your Honor, can you hear me? 


THE COURT: Yes. 


MR. TAYLOR: Perfect. The State's position is that 


this defense counsel's motion be denied and that the 


sentence that you gave this Defendant be kept in place. The 


State has argument for that. 


Factually, Your Honor, in regards to the charge that 
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this Defendant pled to on January -- I guess, as a brief 


recovering, on January 4th, 2021, this Defendant ran over 


tried to run over the victim and pinned the victim against 


another car with her car. The victim was at that location 


where this happened because they were executing a child drop 


off. 


While the victim is pinned against this other car by 


the Defendant, the victim pulls out a pistol and fires into 


the windshield of the Defendant's car striking the Defendant 


in the face, in her jowl area. And then the Defendant 


leaves and presents later at a local hospital. 


Law enforcement finds her there. She has a gunshot 


wound to her jaw area. She's charged with attempted murder 


and felony DUI great bodily injury results. She pled guilty 


to assault and battery first degree after negotiations with 


Mr. Forney and you gave her ten years suspended on six years 


active and one year probation. 


There is an elephant in the room here, Your Honor, that 


occurred after the sentencing. The evening after you 


sentenced her on May 8th, she did escape custody. And I can 


go into those facts at the appropriate time if Your Honor 


would like --


THE COURT: Yes, I'll be glad to hear about that as 


well. 


MR. TAYLOR: Yes, sir. I don't have a lot of discovery 
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on this matter. On the evening of May 8th, from my 


understanding, the Defendant, after this guilty plea, was 


taken to the Prisma Health Richland ER complaining of 


7 


stomach pain. She was eight months pregnant at the time of 


this plea. While at the hospital, the guard assigned to her 


went to use the restroom and Ms. Rivers walked out of the 


ER. She was gone and nowhere knew where she was or where 


she went until the next day, the afternoon of May 9, when I 


was notified by Alvin s. Glenn that she was back in Alvin S. 


Glenn custody. I do not know the mechanism of her return to 


jail or anything like that, but I do know that she escaped 


and was charged with the felony escape charge, Your Honor. 


And as to the medical records, I can walk you through 


those at the appropriate time. 


THE COURT: Yes, I'll be glad to hear it. I was 


particularly interested in that. I asked that question at 


the sentencing, but no one seemed to know. 


Go ahead. 


MR. TAYLOR: Yes, sir. 


In regards to medical records, we didn't look too 


closely at the great bodily injury in this matter because we 


were focusing on the attempted murder, that's the one we 


were going to move forward on. 


From my reading of the medical records, which have been 


provided to Mr. Forney, she's had two surgeries, one on her 
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right knee, a scope, on January 12th, 2021, and then a left 


knee ACL graft on October 20th, 2022. It appears and my 


understanding is that she may need a third surgery. That's 


my understanding of her current situation, Your Honor. 
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We did ask the Defendant if she had any there's been 


mention of degenerative changes. We did ask the Defendant 


-- not the Defendant, the victim before this hearing whether 


she had any issues with her knees before this incident and 


she said she had had some issues, but she did not require 


surgery on her knees until after this incident when she was 


struck and pinned by the car driven by the Defendant. 


THE COURT: Okay. Well, that refreshed my memory with 


regard to the facts and the issues at hand. 


Be glad to hear from the Defense. 


MR. FORNEY: Thank you, Your Honor. May it please the 


Court. 


Regarding the victim's medical injuries, I did a deep 


dive on these --


THE COURT: Can you speak up a little bit? 


MR. FORNEY: Of course, I'm sorry. The words 


degenerative changes appear several times in these medical 


records. On October 11th, 2021, erosion of right knee 


cartilage for Lexington Orthopedic, degenerative changes 


noted. December 31st, 2021, degenerative tear of the medial 


meniscus, chronic. On May 21st, 2021, an x-ray of the right 
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knee shows moderate degenerative changes and no acute 


injury. That's a quote, no acute injury. It did show a 


heterogeneous mass, possibly a giant cell tumor, which was 


removed. 


I am not a medical professional. I don't know -- I 


9 


went through this in a trial recently. In my experience, 


there are not many doctors who will take this and say this 


condition was 100 percent caused by this one thing. I don't 


believe that we have sufficient evidence that Ms. Rivers is 


the sole cause of these two surgeries that did take place 


and I -don't know about the third. 


THE COURT: Do you think it might be one of the 


concurring causes? 


MR. FORNEY: It could possibly be, but I don't believe 


that that is likely because if you look at the ER records 


for Ms. Campbell when she was admitted on the day of this 


incident, they released her with diagnosis of a thigh 


contusion. They performed x-rays, which noted no fractures, 


no dislocations and I'm quoting again, no soft tissue 


abnormalities, meaning no torn meniscus. That's on Page 106 


of the 112 pages I was provided --


THE COURT: What kind of tests were performed at the 


emergency room? If it was an x-ray, you can't tell soft 


tissue damage. 


MR. FORNEY: There are x-rays done of her at the 
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orthopedist that are used for that. And there are, also, 


MRis. They did not give her an MRis at the ER. 


THE COURT: Go ahead. 
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MR. FORNEY: I would say that the causation here -- and 


I know this isn't a civil trial. I know we're not here on a 


tort case, but I think the causation here is murky at best, 


Your Honor 


THE COURT: But you do agree that she pinned her up 


against the -- pinned her, don't you? 


MR. FORNEY: Yes, absolutely. As I agree that Ms. 


Rivers was shot in the face and could have easily died. The 


facts are not in dispute. I'm not moving to withdraw the 


plea, just to reconsider the sentence. The plea was 


appropriate and still is in my view. I do take issue with 


the contention that there is a clear line of causation for 


Ms. Campbell's Ms. Campbell clearly has knee problems, 


I'm not disputing that. I don't know what caused them. I 


doubt there are very many medical professionals who could 


speak to that. 


I could go on. There's osteoarthritis noted in 2022. 


There is notes that reports of the left knee pain was 


reported for the first time in October of 2021, nine months 


after the incident. No acute injury noted on the x-ray of 


the left knee either. 


I know how this is going to sound, so let me be really 
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clear about what I'm saying here. The doctors, also, 


noticed that some of the weakness that Ms. Campbell was 


experiencing was due to not doing home exercises. Now, she 


was -- it, also, mentions a family tragedy at the time and 


I'm not blaming her, but it, also, isn't Ms. Rivers that 


contributed to all the conditions that Ms. Campbell is 


facing right now. 


So with all that said, Your Honor, I'm just asking that 


you take the impact that this sentence has had on the family 


into consideration. Ms. Campbell is going -- her life is 


going to remain the same regardless of your decision, but 


this family that's sitting in the room with me today faces 


two very different courses for the next few years. 


At this point, that will conclude what I have to say. 


I'll be happy to turn things over to her mother and 


grandmother or anyone else Your Honor would like to hear 


from. 


THE COURT: Let me ask you, what do you think about how 


her escaping should affect my decision? 


MR. FORNEY: Well, I'm hesitant to discuss it. I think 


it's premature when the prosecutor himself says we don't 


have full discovery. I've reviewed what's available and 


what that paints to me is a picture of a woman desperate to 


get back to her family. 


I watched the interview with the corrections officer, 
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who, incidentally, I think is wrongly put on administrative 


leave. It's, actually, illegal to restrain a pregnant 


detainee. They were understaffed and she was left alone, 


but what that CO noted over and over in her interview was 


that Latoya wanted to speak to her mother. She wanted to 


talk to her kids one more time. And I think that it's 


impossible for me to really put myself in that position of a 


mother wanting to talk to their kids one more time before 


they're forced to be absent for years on end. 


THE COURT: Regardless of how she felt, do you think 


that's a disregard for the law? 


MR. FORNEY: No, because she -- I'm being told by the 


family -- and we don't have full documentation of this yet, 


but I'm being told by the family that she did turn herself 


in. So if this was a complete disregard for the law, we 


would have hauled her out of a motel in another state or 


another country. But 


THE COURT: I'll be glad to hear - go ahead, I'm sorry. 


MR. FORNEY: I do think there is a difference -- and 


I've said this over and over again in court -- between a 


moment of panic and a sincere desire to evade legal 


consequences. I think this is much closer to the former. 


THE COURT: I'll be glad to hear from the witnesses 


that would like to testify. 


MR. FORNEY: Thank you. I'll turn things over to Tracy 
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Ervin, E-R-V-I-N, her mother and who is currently providing 


care for the children. 


MS. ERVIN: Hey, how you doing? 


THE COURT: Doing well. 


MS. ERVIN: I'm here just to beg on your mercy, Your 


Honor. 


THE COURT: Yes, ma'am, how old are you? 


MS. ERVIN: I'm 53 now. I'm 53. I just hope you --


she has six kids and I tell everybody if I could turn back 


the hands of time, I wish I could, but she really -- even if 


you give her probation time, she needs to be home with her 


children. It's a lesson learned not only for her, but this 


other one as well. I just want her home, Your Honor. I 


just want her home. I don't mean to cry, I'm so sorry. I 


don't mean to cry. 


THE COURT: Don't worry about it. That's not a 


concern. Take your time. 


Was your daughter living with you when this 


MR. ERVIN: No, sir, she has her own place. No, sir, 


she has her own place. She lives over in Hammondville, she 


has her own place. 


THE COURT: Anybody else that would like to speak? 


MS. HOWARD: Hi. 


MR. FORNEY: State your name. 


MS. HOWARD: My name is Virgin Howard. I am Latoya 
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grandmother and I am 68 years old. I'm asking please, 


please let her come home to her children. I'm doing the 


best I can with helping her mother with them, but just like 


she said, it's a lesson learned. She ain't no bad person. 


She's not. And she is a lot of help to me. When I need 


her, she be there for me. Please take in consideration, put 


her on probation or put her on the leg monitor for the rest 


of her life. Just help her, please, please. 


And I'm sorry whatever happened with Brittany, I'm 


sorry, for that, Brittany, but, please, don't -- send her 


home, please. That's all. Thank you. 


THE COURT: Anybody else? 


MR. FORNEY: Yes, there's another person, Your Honor. 


This is her aunt. 


MS. KATINA ERVIN: How you doing, Your Honor? I'm 


Katina Brown Ervin and I'm Latoya aunt. I do understand the 


questions that you have about her, like her escape and 


stuff, but she's so sweet. She was just so scared. You 


know, sometime people act out of fear, you know, being 


pregnant, being emotional, being scared, first time ever 


being in trouble, not knowing what's going to happen, if you 


can have your baby safely or if you're going to survive. 


And as everybody has said, Toya is really nice. So if 


you can find it in your heart to let her come home on an 


ankle bracelet, take classes, whatever you can do to get her 
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home to us. We are very sorry for what happened to 


Brittany. If you would just reconsider her punishment and 


let her come home, we really would appreciate it. 


Thank you. 


MR. FORNEY: Anyone else? 


(No response.) 


MR. FORNEY: I believe that concludes it from Ms. 


Rivers' family, Your Honor. 


THE COURT: I'll be glad to hear from the State once 


again. 


MR. TAYLOR: Your Honor, I believe we have the victim 


on this call. I believe she may want to say something. 


THE COURT: Ms. Campbell? 


MR. TAYLOR: Yes, sir, she's on this call as well. 


THE COURT: Ms. Campbell, be glad to hear from you. 


MS. CAMPBELL: Yes, sir, can you hear me? 


THE COURT: Yes. 


MS. CAMPBELL: All right. I just want to say, Your 


Honor, I understand what her family is saying, but when we 


was in court last month when you made your decision, I 


15 


really feel like that was a fair decision because it was a 


ten-year sentence. When we was in court, she didn't think 


about my kids. She didn't think about her kids. She didn't 


care about my life. 


You know, before I got hit, I was picking up my 
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newborn. I had a newborn. I'm somebody's mama. I'm 


somebody's child. She didn't care. She had me pinned for 


two and a half minutes, me screaming for my life. 


16 


This lawyer lied under oath saying that these knee 


problems didn't come from me being ran over. You cannot 


operate on two knees at one time. I had two surgeries. My 


reports say that. When I went to the ER leaving the scene 


in an ambulance thinking my leg was going to be amputated, 


they didn't do an MRI. I got referred to the orthopedic. I 


had to have one surgery and heal and learn to walk again, 


then that's when they could do the other surgery. I'm not 


going to lie under oath. 


We could have took each other lives. And when y'all 


let her bond out, she continuously harassed me. The lady on 


this video trying to speak up for Mr. Simmons, Mr. Simmons 


let her break in the house on that leg monitor and steal me 


and my kids' belongings and Mr. Simmons hid evidence. 


I am in pain. I'm going to my third knee surgery. You 


have arthritis on something that's been damaged. I've been 


damaged. You're going to have arthritis when you have 


surgery. The lawyer do not -- is not reading them medical 


records right. You can call Lexington Orthopedic, Your 


Honor, and ask them. You cannot operate on something at two 


times. 


I have kids. Yes, I'm still out of jail or I'm living, 
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but she could have killed me, I could have killed her. You 


keep giving her a slap on the wrist. What about the 


activities I can't do for my kids. I lost a pay cut because 


I can't stand long. I'm still in therapy after being hit 


three years ago. The continuous of harassment while she was 


on a leg monitor stealing my stuff. 


This lawyer don't have all his information right. I'm 


hurt. I'm scarred for life. Who going to help me when I 


get on a cane? I'm 35. I shouldn't be limping. My son 


have to tie my shoes. My son have to give me my medicine 


when I can't get out the bed because my legs cramp. And 


when she hit me, she already had kids like I did. And after 


she hit me, she had more kids. She wasn't thinking. 


And in court, she could have, at least, apologized. 


Her family apologized today. And then after you sentenced 


her, she escaped. You didn't even give yourself a chance to 


make it look good. I had to go in protective custody when 


she escaped. 


Your Honor, I got a witness here, too, who been here 


since it started. This have been going on since 2018. When 


she hit me, we had no exchange of words that day. She 


wasn't even supposed to be there. She bammed on the door, 


ran away. I went to go put my kid and stuff in the car to 


get my son and she came back and hit me. She thought about 


what she did. And what she told you in court last time, she 
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was not intoxicated when she hit me. She knew clearly what 


she was doing. 


And days before that -- I'm going to say this. Days 


before she hit me, she in-boxed me and told me to come to 


her house so we could fight. She been wanting to hurt me. 


Ms. Tracy been involved in all this mess. It's foolishness 


and we could have both died. Your decision was fair to me 


and my kids. I got police reports after the incident of her 


hitting me. 


And I say this, when you make your final decision again 


today, Your Honor, you do what you think about it because 


this world is getting crazier. Yeah, now, she feel bad 


because she thought she wasn't getting time. Probation 


ain't good enough when you playing with people's lives. We 


could have all been dead. 


THE COURT: All right. What I'm going to do is these 


are very important matters. I'm going to take it under 


consideration --


MR. FORNEY: Your Honor, may I address some of the 


things she said about me personally and some of the 


misrepresentations that she just made? 


THE COURT: Yes, you may. 


MR. FORNEY: Thank you, Your Honor. 


I never lied. And I don't know what caused her 


surgeries. I said that truthfully, I don't know. Ms. 
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Rivers could have contributed to it, she could not have. We 


don't have proof that she definitively did. That is my 


contention. 


Secondly, there is a longstanding history between these 


two and it has been made clear to me from the family and Ms. 


Rivers that there was an incident between them in 2018 where 


Ms. Campbell pointed a gun at her 


MS. CAMPBELL: Oh 


MR. FORNEY: I'm, also, hearing things for the first 


time 


MS. CAMPBELL: she came to my house when she --


THE COURT: Let's have quiet. Let's have quiet. 


Yes, sir. 


MR. FORNEY: Once again, I'm hearing things from her 


for the first time that are not in the documentation 


provided of a challenge and prior police reports. I have 


not reviewed these. So I believe that she is the one trying 


to mislead this Court, not me, Your Honor. 


THE COURT: I'm going to ask the lawyers these are 


very important matters. I want to give it some 


consideration. I want to think about it. I'm going to ask 


each of the lawyers to submit proposed orders. 


Thank y'all for being --


MS. SPENCER: Judge Nettles, this is Attorney Spencer 


for the witness that was present that day, Edrell Simmons. 
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May I speak just very briefly, Your Honor? 


THE COURT: Sure, you can, yes. 


MS. SPENCER: Your Honor, my client came to me Monday 


of this week. I have not been working on this case as long 


as the gentlemen here and I appreciate Your Honor's watchful 


eye and evaluation of all the facts and circumstances. 


I have concerns that Your Honor does not have a 


complete picture and I just want to share communications 


made by my client to me earlier this week regarding the 


facts and circumstances. 


This is, in effect, a love triangle. The incidents 


that gave rise to this incident that occurred in January of 


2021 occurred at Edrell Simmons' home. Both the victim in 


this case, Ms. Campbell, who suffered injuries, and Ms. 


Clark [sic], who, also, suffered injuries, both of them are 


mothers of Mr. Simmons' children. 


What was to take effect that day was a drop off where 


one baby mother was there, Ms. Campbell, to get her children 


and another mother arrived. So it created this triangle of 


chaos between the three of them. 


When I pressed my client to ask him what, actually, 


happened there that day, he said Ms. Simmons -- Mr. Simmons 


told Ms. Campbell to move and he moved his body, but it was 


Ms. Campbell who stayed in place. So I'm worried that to 


some extent, not to 100 percent, but I'm worried that Ms. 
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Campbell invited some of the danger and invited some of her 


own peril. I'm not minimizing that she 


THE COURT: You do realize she did plead guilty to it? 


MS. SPENCER: And the plea was a little -- I've not 


been involved and Rob is an amazing lawyer and I'm sure he 


and his client spoke in detail regarding the facts and 


circumstances, but this information, I'm not sure anyone has 


and I thought Mr. Simmons needed to communicate it to the 


Court and to you, Your Honor, that it was Ms. Campbell who 


he told to get out of the way and she didn't. This is just 


really troubling that he communicated that Latoya was not 


trying to kill or seriously injure anyone, but she, in turn, 


was shot in the face. 


So some of the statements that are being made may be 


hyperbolic in nature. And that's why I told Mr. Simmons 


that he should communicate what he saw. He didn't feel 


comfortable doing so himself because of this love triangle, 


so he asked me to appear. And I ask that the Court make a 


decision that's in the best interest of all parties involved 


and knowing that this love triangle has really just gone too 


far. 


I think Ms. Campbell shooting Ms. Rivers in the face is 


enough punishment and I think from here on out, neither of 


these baby mothers should be crossing paths at this baby 


father's house. They're clearly in some sort of war with 
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each other. 


Ms. Rivers, who gave birth last week, her walking off 


from the hospital on May 8th eight months pregnant, Your 


Honor, I've given birth to two sons, you're crazy when 


you're pregnant. You're crazy, you're blind. You're not 


thinking clearly and nothing makes you happy. And I can 


22 


only imagine mentally going through a sentencing hearing and 


how that could have caused her to --


I just ask the Court to consider comments that I've 


made today. I just ask that the Court continue to do great 


work. Judge Nettles, your reputation precedes you. I think 


it's up to all of us to get this right for the children. 


THE COURT: Thank you very much. 


Anything else from anybody? 


MR. FORNEY: No, sir, Your Honor. 


THE COURT: These are important matters. I think it 


needs to be something I need to sleep on, think about. I 


would encourage y'all to submit proposed orders. 


Thank y'all very much. 


THE DEFENDANT: Can I say something? 


MR. FORNEY: Ms. Rivers, I don't recommend that you do. 


THE DEFENDANT: Why not? 


MR. FORNEY: You can if you want, but I don't recommend 


it. 


THE DEFENDANT: Well, if he allows it. Can I? 
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(Family speaking in background.) 


THE COURT: Well 


THE DEFENDANT: Because she's lying. 


MR. FORNEY: It's up to the Judge, guys. 


THE COURT: You know, I've heard everybody's point of 


view. Your lawyer has advised you not to speak. I 


understand these are disputed facts. Your position is 


completely different than the victim's position. I 


understand that. I have a complete grasp of the questions 


of fact. 


So thank you very much and we'll stand adjourned. 
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STAIB OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
) 


COUNTY OF RICHI,AND ) 


The State of South Carolina ) 


-v- ) 


Latoya Denise Rivers, ) 
) 
)


Defendant. )


IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 


ORDER 


WARRANT NUMBER(S): 2021A4010200045 
Im;lictment No.: 2021 GS4004393 


This matter came llefute the ·eourt, via Web!»I, 011 June 28, 202.�. The Defendant's Motion 


for Reconsideration of Sentence W!l!i presented at this nearing. Present at the hearing was Robert 


Fomey, .representing the Defendant, and R. Keith Taylor, Jr., representing the State. BotWbe State • 
J nrr, � ::o 


• :O::· � -
and Defense CoW1Sel were prese� via Webex. TJ!e DefendP!it, members of the�@t'1> g:o� � r 
family, and the Victbn were all present via Webex. Also present at this Webex h�g-�s2!s; 


CJ>:;-: I 0 
Deyaska Spencer, on beh!llf of Mr. Edrelle Simmons. � ;; ::l � g• . C: 


7iltl_'; N � On January 4, 2021, this Defendllllt was charged with Attempted Murder w'°�o.: -, 
• . Pi" 0 c:x, -< 202JA401020004S) and Felony Driving Unde;lr the Influence, Great Bodily"'!nji:;;, Results 


(Warrant No. 2021A4010200044); On May 8, 2023, this Defi:nda.111 pied guilty to Ol!e count of


Assauli and Battery, l" degree, and was sentenced by the �ourt to ten (10) years a\)livll pi:jspn tiinc 


suspended upon the service of six (6) years·active prison time and one (1) year probation. 


At this hearing, ihe Court heanl UQl!l the State that this Defenµant escaped from 


incarceration after the guilty plea on May 8
1 
2023. This Cou,t also heanl that 1his Defe11dant re­


entered incarceration on May 9, 2023. The Defendant was subsequently charged with one count 


of Escape, attempt to es.cape or possessing tools or wc:apons therefore (Wammt No.: 


2023A4021601289), which is CUII\lntly peridilig in the Richland County Court 0£ General 


) 


) 
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• 


Sessions. 


The Court adjourned the hearing after Jistening to a reci1ation of the facts by the State; 


hearing arguments from the Staie and Defense Couii.$el; and hearing statements from the Victim, 


membe,;s ofth11 Defendant's fi!mily, and Ms. Spencer (on behalf of Mr. Simmo�). 


After !I due and thorough considemtion of Defense Co1JI1Sel's presentation and argument; 


the State's presentation and argument; all statements from all parties; and tbe rehwant law-the 


Court b�by denies the Defendant's fyiotion. 


IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Defendant's Motion for the Reconsideration of 


Sentence is denied, 


IT IS SO ORDERED 


Florence, South Carolina. 
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From: Stock, Chris
To: mfarthing@scag.gov; SC - COLLINS CAROLINE
Cc: Saxon, Jessica
Subject: Rivers, Latoya- Anders Brief of Appellant and Designation - 2023-001235
Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 11:22:50 AM
Attachments: Rivers, Latoya- Anders Brief of Appellant and Designation - 2023-001235.pdf


Rivers, Latoya- Anders Brief of Appellant and Designation - 2023-001235 - AG Cover Letter.pdf
Rivers, Latoya- Record on Appeal - 2023-001235.pdf


Mr. Farthing,
 
Please find attached for service the Anders Brief of Appellant, Designation of Matter and Record on
Appeal for Latoya River’s appeal which will be filed today with the Court of Appeals.
 
Thank you.
Chris
 
 
Chris Stock
Administrative Assistant
Commission on Indigent Defense
Appellate Division
(803) 734-1330
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